ALCO also approves and establishes pricing and funding decisions with respect to our overall asset and liability
composition. The committee reviews our liquidity, cash flow flexibility, maturities of investments, deposits and
borrowings, deposit activity, current market conditions, and general levels of interest rates. To effectively measure and
manage interest rate risk, we use simulation analysis to determine the impact of changes in interest rates on net
interest income under various interest rate scenarios. From these simulations, interest rate risk is quantified and
appropriate strategies are developed and implemented.

The following table presents an analysis of the interest rate sensitivity inherent in our net interest income (NII) and
economic value of equity (EVE). The interest rate scenarios presented in the table includes interest rates at June
30, 2017, as adjusted by rate changes upward of up to 200 basis points.  The downward movement analysis was
limited to a 100 basis point change.

58 | Page

Edgar Filing: COBIZ FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

111

Table of Contents

Net interest income
Change in market interest rates 12 months 24 months EVE
-200 basis points immediately n/a n/a n/a
-100 basis points immediately (6.6) % (11.3) % (15.8) %
+100 basis points immediately 3.8 % 8.6 % 10.5 %
+200 basis points immediately 6.3 % 15.2 % 18.8 %

-200 basis points ramped over next 12 months n/a n/a
-100 basis points ramped over next 12 months (2.5) % (8.9) %
+100 basis points ramped over next 12 months 1.5 % 6.4 %
+200 basis points ramped over next 12 months 2.2 % 11.3 %

There are two NII simulations presented, the first being an instantaneous or immediate shock to the yield curve in a
parallel fashion up and down 100 and 200 basis points and the second being a 12 month ramp of the yield curve in
parallel fashion up and down 100 and 200 basis points.  Consequently, the sensitivity in the year 1 ramped simulation
is less than the immediate simulation since the rate movements are applied incrementally over the course of the first
year.  The NII sensitivity analysis presented includes assumptions that (i) the yield curve used throughout the NII
simulation is static as opposed to using implied forward rates; (ii) loan repricing spreads are based on actual